
Please contact Helen  Davies on 01270  685705
E-Mail: helen.davies@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for further 

information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member of the public 

Licensing Committee
Agenda

Date: Monday 1st March 2021
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Virtual Meeting via Microsoft Teams

How to Watch the Meeting

For anyone wishing to view the meeting live, please click on the link below:

Join the Live Event

Or dial in via telephone on 141 020 3321 5200 and enter Conference ID: 962 673 451# when 
prompted.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings are 
recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_N2QyNTg0YjAtZjQ4ZC00ZWY4LTgwYWItOGJkODkxYjQ5ZDY5%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cdb92d10-23cb-4ac1-a9b3-34f4faaa2851%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%229af98521-d41b-4fd5-b953-b2ea78830dc0%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with paragraph 2.32 of the Committee Procedural Rules and 
Appendix 7 to the Rules a total period of 10 minutes is allocated for members of the 
public to address the Committee on any matter relevant to the work of the 
Committee.  Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be 
apportioned where there are a number of speakers.  

Members of the public wishing to ask a question or make a statement at the 
meeting should provide at least three clear working days’ notice in writing and 
should include the question with that notice. This will enable an informed answer to 
be given.

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on the 2 March 2020.

5. Minutes of Licensing Sub-Committees  (Pages 7 - 54)

To receive the minutes of the following meetings:

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

4 August 2020
19 August 2020
9 September 2020
14 September 2020
28 September 2020
2 October 2020
20 October 2020
30 October 2020
6 November 2020
24 November 2020
14 December 2020
15 December 2020
5 February 2021

6. Annual Review of the Mobile Homes Act 2013- Fees and Charges Policy 2021-
2022  (Pages 55 - 68)

To consider the proposed Regulatory Services and Health Mobile Homes Act 2013 
Fees and Charges Policy for 2021-2022.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS

Membership:  Councillors J Barber, M Benson, S Davies, D Edwardes (Vice-Chairman), 
H Faddes, K Flavell, L Gilbert, M Goldsmith (Chairman), A Harewood, S Handley, I Macfarlane, 
L Roberts, L Smetham, J  Weatherill and J  Wray



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee
held on Monday, 2nd March, 2020 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor D Edwardes (Chairman)

Councillors M Benson, S Davies, H Faddes, L Gilbert, M Goldsmith, 
A Harewood, S Handley, I Macfarlane, L Roberts, L Smetham and J  Wray

NON-COMMITTEE MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE

Councillor M Warren

OFFICERS PRESENT

Alison Burquest, Lawyer
Helen Davies, Democratic Services Officer
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader
Nashwan Fazlani, Lawyer
Sarah Sutton, Commercial Services Team Leader
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer

14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors J Barber, K Flavell and 
J Weatherill.

15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

16 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present.

17 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2019 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



18 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the following meetings be received:
 
(a)    Licensing Act Sub-Committee
 

23 October 2019

(b) General Licensing Sub-Committee
 

14 November 2019
10 December 2019
21 January 2020
13 February 2020

19 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE MOBILE HOMES ACT 2013 - FEES AND 
CHARGES POLICY 2020-2021 

The Committee considered a report regarding the proposed Regulatory 
Services and Health Mobile Homes Act 2013 Fees and Charges Policy 
2020-21.
 
In accordance with the Mobile Homes Act 2013, the Council was permitted 
to charge a fee for administering the statutory licensing function for 
residential caravan sites.  It was also permitted to set fees for other 
functions such as maintaining a register of site rules and transferring and 
amending licences.
 
The Council was only able to set fees on a ‘cost recovery’ basis, and as 
part of setting the fees it was required to have a Fees and Charges Policy 
in place for mobile home sites, which was reviewed annually in order to 
ensure that the fees reflected the cost of administering the licensing 
function.
 
RESOLVED:

That the Regulatory Services and Health Mobile Homes Act 2013 Fees 
and Charges Policy 2020-21, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, be 
approved.

20 DESIGNATION OF STREETS WITHIN THE BOROUGH FOR THE 
PURPOSES OF STREET TRADING 

The Committee considered a report which sought Members’ approval for 
amendments to the current designation of streets for the purposes of 
regulating street trading within Cheshire East.

Page 4



At its meeting on 2 September 2019, the Licensing Committee had 
considered a report which detailed proposed changes to the designation of 
streets for the purposes of street trading.  Following the meeting, the 
Licensing Team had commenced the statutory process for the designation 
of streets, which included placing notices in various newspapers 
circulating in the Borough.  No objections to the proposed changes had 
been received.

RESOLVED: That

(a) a resolution be passed confirming the designation of streets within 
the ‘Schedule of Streets’, as set out in Appendix A to the report, for 
the purposes of Street Trading, and

(b) authority be given to the Licensing Team Leader to follow any 
necessary statutory procedures including the publication of the 
required Notices to complete the designation process.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.18 pm

Councillor D Edwardes (Chairman)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a virtual meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee
held on Tuesday, 4th August, 2020 as a Virtual Meeting.

PRESENT

Councillors M Benson, M Goldsmith and L Smetham

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Kim Evans- Licensing Officer
Alison Burquest- Legal/Litigation Solicitor
Helen Davies- Democratic Services Officer

ALSO PRESENT

Licensing Officer, Cheshire Police,
Operational Lawyer, Cheshire Police,
Licensing Practitioner Representative for the Premises License Holder,
Premises License Holder/Designated Premises Supervisor of A-Z 
Convenience,
A Translator for the Premise License Holder/Designated Premises Supervisor,
Councillor Liz Braithwaite, Ward Councillor and Objector

25 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED- That Councillor Mark Goldsmith be appointed as Chairman.

26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

27 TO REVIEW A PREMISES LICENCE FOLLOWING A CLOSURE 
ORDER - A - Z CONVENIENCE, 39 SUNDERLAND STREET, 
MACCLESFIELD  SK11  6JL 

The Sub-Committee considered a Closure Order and all relevant representations 
in respect of a premises licence revi
[...]
 commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.37 pm

Councillor Mark Goldsmith (Chairman)

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee
held on Monday, 14th September, 2020 as a  Virtual Meeting.

PRESENT

Councillors L Gilbert, M Goldsmith and J  Weatherill

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Kim Evans- Licensing Officer
Alison Burquest- Legal/Litigation Solicitor
Helen Davies- Democratic Services Officer

ALSO PRESENT

Roger Treglown, an Objector
Kate Hassall and Megan Possart from the organisation ‘Speaking Up 
Speaking Out’, The Applicants 

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED- That Councillor Mark Goldsmith be appointed as Chairman.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE AT SILK MUSEUM 
SCHOOLROOM, PARK LANE, MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE, SK11 6TJ 

The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application by Speaking 
Up, Speaking Out for a Premises Licence, under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 
2003 in respect of Silk Museum Schoolroom, Park Lane, Macclesfield, Cheshire, 
SK11 6TJ.  The report outlined the evidence presented by the parties in relation 
to the variation.

The following attending the hearing and made representations with respect to the 
application:

 the applicant; and
 a resident in the vicinity of Silk Museum Schoolroom.

After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that after taking account 
of:

 The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003;

 Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy; and

Page 17



 All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the meeting 
and the written representations of interested parties and of the 
Responsible Authority.

The following course of action had been agreed:

RESOLVED- 

That the application for a Premises Licenc
[...]
tel bar and in any event no 
later than 01:00’. 

3. The Licensing Act Sub-Committee also used their power under the Licensing 
Act 2003 S18(4)(A) to grant the application subject to the following 
modifications:

Sale and Supply of Alcohol

Monday to Saturday 12.00 to 01.00 (Subject to the condition 
mentioned above)

Sunday and Christmas Day 12.00 to 23.30
From the end of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the 
commencement of hours on New Years Day

Live Music (INDOORS ONLY)

Monday to Saturday 12.00 to 01.00
Sunday and Christmas Day 12.00 to 00.30
(Sunday preceding bank holiday except Easter Sunday 1am)
From the end of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the commencement of 
hours on New Years Day

Page 50



Recorded Music (INDOORS ONLY)

For hours premises are open to the public

Performances of Dance (INDOORS ONLY)

Monday to Saturday                  12.00 to 01.00
Sunday and Christmas Day       12.00 to 00.30
(Sunday preceding bank holiday except Easter Sunday 1am)
From the end of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the commencement 
of hours on New Years Day

Anything of a similar description to live music, recorded music and 
performances of dance (INDOORS ONLY)

Monday to Saturday                  12.00 to 01.00
Sunday and Christmas Day       12.00 to 00.30
(Sunday preceding bank holiday except Easter Sunday 1am)

From the end of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the commencement 
of hours on New Years

Late night refreshment
Monday to Saturday                  23.00 to 01.30
Sunday and Christmas Day       23.00 to 24.00

From 23.00 on New Years Eve to 05.00 on New Years Day

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.45 am

Councillor Mark Goldsmith

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee
held on Friday, 5th February, 2021 as a Virtual Meeting via Microsoft Teams

PRESENT

Councillors M Goldsmith, M Benson and K Flavell

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Hele
[...]
eport Title: Annual review of the Mobile Homes Act 2013 - Fees and 
Charges Policy 2021-2022

Senior Officer: Frank Jordan – Executive Director of Place and Deputy Chief 
Executive

1. Report Summary

1.1. In accordance with the Mobile Homes Act 2013 (MHA13), the Council is 
permitted to charge a fee for administering the statutory licensing function 
for residential caravan sites.   As part of fee setting the Council is required 
to have a Fees and Charges Policy in place for mobile home sites, which 
must be reviewed annually to reflect the cost of administering the licensing 
function. This report provides the background to the development of an 
updated charging policy for 2021-2022. 

2. Recommendation

2.1 The Licensing Committee is asked to approve the proposed Regulatory 
Services and Health Mobile Homes Act 2013 Fees and Charges Policy 
2021-2022 as set out in Appendix 1.

3. Reasons for Recommendation/s

3.1. In accordance with the Mobile Homes Act 2013, the Council must produce 
a Fees and Charges Policy for the licensing of residential caravan sites 
where it intends to recover the costs of the service that it provides. These 
fees and charges shall be reviewed annually to reflect the costs of 
administering the licences.  

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. Cheshire East Council has implemented a charging scheme for mobile 
home licensing functions for several years and in accordance with the 
Mobile Homes Act 2013.  In taking this approach it has committed to the 
production of a charging policy each year which provides a ‘cost recovery’ 
charging structure in accordance with guidance from the Secretary of State.

Page 55 Agenda Item 6



OFFICIAL

4.2. The Council could decide not to charge for this function and consequently 
would not need to produce and publish a charging strategy.  This would 
however be contrary to the Council’s Charging and Trading Strategy.

5. Background

5.1. In accordance with the MHA13, the Council may charge a fee for issuing and 
administering licences for residential caravan sites.  In addition to the 
licensing of sites the Council may also set a fee for other functions such as 
maintaining a register of site rules and transferring or amending licences.

5.2.The Council must set fees on a “cost recovery” only basis.  Therefore, the 
fees have been set using a time monitoring approach together with officer 
knowledge of the times involved for carrying out the various functions. This 
ensures the fees set are as accurately as possible. 

5.3.The following is a summary of the proposed fees and charges as set out in the 
Mobile Homes Act 2013 Fees and Charges Policy 2021-2022.  The fees have 
been calculated for caravan sites as both an initial application fee and an 
annual fee.  2020-2021 fees are provided for reference purposes.  

Number of 
Pitches

2020-2021 
Application Fee

2020-2021 
Annual Fee

2021-2022 
Application Fee

2021-2022 
Annual Fee

< =10 £198.00 £198.00 £202.00 £202.00

< =20 £241.00 £241.00 £245.00 £245.00

< =30 £283.00 £283.00 £294.00 £294.00

< =40 £353.00 £353.00 £371.00 £371.00

< =50 £389.00 £389.00 £416.00 £416.00

> 50 £463.00 £463.00 £495.00 £495.00

Additional fees that can be levied on sites are proposed below.  2020-2021 
fees are again provided for reference purposes. 

 Site Licence Transfer Fee - £116.00 (2020-2021 - £116.00);
 Licence amendment (simple) - £116.00 (2020-2021 - £116.00);
 Application by the licensee for amendment of conditions - £348.00 

(2020-2021 - £348.00); and
 The deposit of site rules - £38.00 (2020-2021 £38.00) 

Page 56



OFFICIAL
3

6. Implications of the Recommendations

6.1. Legal Implications

6.1.1. Sections 3(2A) and 5A of the Caravan Sites and Control of 
Development Act 1960 provide local authorities with the power to 
charge a fee for administering licences for “relevant protected sites.”  In 
addition, section 1(3) sets out that where ‘a local authority sets a fee it 
must inform the licence holder of the matter
[...]
.4 Transfer Fee
5.5 Licence Amendments Fee
5.6 Fee Combination
5.7 Fees and Charges Payment Timeframes

6 Fees for Depositing Site Rules

7 Exemptions

8 Charges for Enforcement Notices

9 Review

Page 62



1. Executive Summary

The Mobile Homes Act 2013 (MHA13) introduced new requirements for residential 
caravan sites only, which are referred to as Relevant Protected Sites in the 
legislation.  It also amends the Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 1960 
and the Mobile Homes Act 1983.

The MHA13 allows local authorities to charge for a range of licensing functions on a 
cost recovery basis and includes the following as chargeable functions;

 Licence applications;
 Annual licence fees;
 Licence amendments, when requested by the site owner;
 Transfer of a licence; and
 Deposit of site rules.

In order to be able to implement any fees and charges, Cheshire East Council must 
publish a fees and charges policy setting out all the relevant charges and how they 
have been calculated.  This policy document is designed to fulfil the requirements of 
the legislation and enable Cheshire East Council to levy a charge for undertaking the 
licensing of residential caravan sites.  In accordance with guidance, the Policy will be 
reviewed annually to ensure all the fees and charges are updated to cover costs of 
administering the licensing regime to the relevant sites.  The Policy will be published 
and available on request from members of the public.   

The fees will not apply to sites which are classed as non-residential such as those 
used for recreational or holiday use or those which do not require a site licence. 

The MHA13 also introduced fees and charges for the deposit of site rules and 
maintaining a fit and proper person register.  However, the requirements in respect 
of the fit and proper person register have not yet been enacted and therefore there is 
no proposal to levy a charge at the present time. 

2. Introduction 

The MHA13 received royal assent on the 26th March 2013, and introduced important 
amendments to the Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 1960 and the 
Mobile Homes Act 1983.  The legislation amends how local authorities license 
residential caravan sites, which are termed as “relevant protected sites” under the 
MHA13. 

The MHA13 introduced the ability for local authorities to charge fees for a range of 
activities associated with regulating relevant protected sites.  Local authorities were 
able to implement the new fees and charges from the 1st April 2014.  The range of 
site licensing functions, which attract a charge include;

Page 63



 Determining and issuing new site licences; 
 Annual fee for licensing existing residential sites;
 Amendments to site licences;
 Transferring existing licences to new site owners;  
 Deposit of site rules with the Council; and
 Costs associated with issuing Enforcement Notices on site owners. 

The site owner or licensee is responsible for the payment of all associated fees, as 
set out above, however they are only allowed to pass the equivalent cost of the 
annual licensing fee to site residents.

3. Setting of Fees and Charges

In setting the fees and charges relating to the MHA13 functions, the Council has 
taken into account both national guidance and local policies.  The aim being to 
ensure that the setting of the various fees is proportionate and transparent.  In line 
with this, the MHA13 only allows Councils to set fees and charges to recover the 
actual costs incurred.

In 2015, it was decided to set the fees based on the number of units per site, which 
are banded into the following categories:

Less than or equal to 10 caravans
Less than or equal to 20 caravans
Less than or equal to 30 caravans
Less than or equal to 40 caravans
Less than or equal to 50 caravans
Greater than 50 caravans

This approach is based on using the number of units set out in the planning 
permission granted for the site or as historically numbered in the site licen
[...]
is subject to appeal by the site owner in certain 
circumstances. These will therefore be calculated on a case by case basis.  Where 
compliance with a notice is achieved through works in default then these costs would 
be passed on to the site owner.

Please note that this charge is only for the service of enforcement notices.  Any 
associated costs with taking any action for non-compliance such as action in 
Magistrates Court are recoverable through the court costs.  

9 Review

This fees and charges policy will be published on the Cheshire East Council website. 
The fees detailed in this policy have been determined based on experience of 
dealing with mobile home site licensing and with consideration of the changes the 
MHA13 has introduced. In addition, at the time of producing this policy some 
elements of the licensing regime are still awaiting further regulation by government 
(fit and proper person), which may impact on the processes and time involved 
resulting in a revision to the proposed charges. 

This policy will be revised no later than 31st March 2022 in line with the Council’s fee 
setting process.

Page 68


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Minutes of Licensing Sub-Committees
	Minutes , 19/08/2020 Licensing Act Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 09/09/2020 Licensing Act Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 14/09/2020 Licensing Act Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 28/09/2020 Licensing Act Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 02/10/2020 Licensing Act Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 20/10/2020 Licensing Act Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 30/10/2020 Licensing Act Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 06/11/2020 Licensing Act Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 24/11/2020 Licensing Act Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 14/12/2020 Licensing Act Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 15/12/2020 Licensing Act Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 05/02/2021 Licensing Act Sub-Committee

	6 Annual Review of the Mobile Homes Act 2013- Fees and Charges Policy 2021-2022
	Mobile Homes Act 2013 Fees and Charges Policy 2021-2022




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee
held on Monday, 1st March, 2021 at Virtual Meeting via Microsoft Teams

PRESENT

Councillor M Goldsmith (Chairman)
Councillor D Edwardes (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors M Benson, S Davies, H Faddes, K Flavell, L Gilbert, A Harewood, 
S Handley, L Roberts, L Smetham and J  Weatherill

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Helen Davies- Democratic Services Officer
Nashwan Fazlani- Legal Officer
Sarah Sutton- Licensing Officer

21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies of absence were received from Councillors James Barber, Iain 
McFarlane and John Wray.

22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor Lloyd Roberts declared 
that he was a Premises License Holder for a Public House in Macclesfield.

23 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present.

24 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 02 March 2020 be approved as
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

25 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES 

Councillor David Edwardes noted that there were some omissions in four sets of 
Licensing Act Sub-Committee minutes to do with accuracy:

2 October 2020: Councillor David Edwardes was not present at this meeting, it 
was Councillors Sally Handley, Mike Benson and Mark Goldsmith

30 October 2020 and 24 November 2020, in both sets of these minutes, 
Councillor Mark Goldsmith was omitted from the attendance list on the first page.



RESOLVED:

That subject to the accuracy changes highlighted, that the minutes of the 
following meetings be received:

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

4 August 2020
19 August 2020
9 September 2020
14 September 2020
28 September 2020
2 October 2020
20 October 2020
30 October 2020
6 November 2020
24 November 2020
14 December 2020
15 December 2020
5 February 2021

26 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE MOBILE HOMES ACT 2013- FEES AND 
CHARGES POLICY 2021-2022 

The Committee considered a report regarding the proposed Regulatory
Services and Health Mobile Homes Act 2013 Fees and Charges Policy
2021-22.

In accordance with the Mobile Homes Act 2013, the Council was required to 
review the fees and charges policy for the Licensing functions associated with 
residential caravan sites.  As part of the annual review the Council must ensure 
the costs were being covered for administering the licensing regime for these 
sites.  
The fee the site owner were required to pay was dependant on the number of 
pitches that the site had planning permission for within a banding structure on a 
cost-recovery basis.

Licensing Officer, Sarah Sutton advised that the fee was set using a time-
recording calculation to reflect Officer time and experience.  This gives the 
opportunity for costs to increase or decrease.  For 2021-2022 there had been 
between a £4 increase for smaller sites through to a £32 increase for the largest 
sites this reflected a greater inspection and administration time required for larger 
sites.

Fees that related to Site license transfer fee and the amendment of conditions 
had not changed from the previous year as the costs were calculated and found 
to be correctly reflected with no change necessary.

The Committee reviewed the Application and Annual Fee for 2021-2022 and 
noted that the difference in cost banding between:

10-20 pitches was £43;



20-30 pitches was £49;
30-40 pitches was £77;
40-50 pitches was £45; and 
from 50 pitches upwards was £79

There was some discussion about the seemingly uneven rise in costs between 
30-40 pitches, but the Licensing Officer Sarah Sutton advised the calculation took 
into account the officer grades and the amount of time that each task took.  From 
40 and above pitches, more time was required from officers of a higher grade 
which would impact on the final fee.

The Committee asked how many sites there were in Cheshire East.  Sarah 
advised there were approximately 70 of sites across the borough, and there were 
a mix, with some sites as recreational only.  Approximately 30 sites had to pay tis 
fee as there is a proportion of residential or fully residential.

RESOLVED:

That the Regulatory Services and Health Mobile Homes Act 2013 Fees
and Charges Policy 2021-22, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, be
approved.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.23 pm

Councillor M Goldsmith (Chairman)


